MOMENTI\E

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile

enhancer is a new product that
possesses outstanding stability
under alkaline conditions and

at the high temperatures under
which conventional aminosilicone
emulsions separate and cause
silicone spots. At lower levels than
other products, Magnasoft JSS
hydrophilic textile enhancer delivers
a soft, silky, full hand feel and a
hydrophilic property to various
fabrics.

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile
enhancer can be applied to a variety
of fabrics to deliver outstanding
softness with very little yellowing,
compared to conventional amino

silicones.

Dilutions of Magnasoft JSS
hydrophilic textile enhancer are
extremely shear stable, even at
the highly alkaline pH of 14 and
at the high temperature of 100°C.
Furthermore, its dilutions remain
stable in conditions that are
often encountered in dyehouses
(high temperature baths).

Marketing Bulletin

MAGNASOFT" JSS

hydrophilic textile enhancer
SPECIALTY FLUIDS - TEXTILES & LEATHER

Key Features and Typical Benefits

= standard hydrophilic finish

= sjlicone softness with virtually
no yellowing

= for all types of cotton and synthetic
fabrics

= 3 semi-durable, hydrophilic
performance

m excellent pH and shear stability

= casy-to-handle liquid that is dilutable in
water with minimal stirring

= compatibility with most finishing
additives

= compatibility with soil release
fluorocarbon finishes

= can be readily stripped off of fabric

Typical Physical Properties

Viscosity (at 25°C, cPs) 5000
pH (1% at 25°C) 9

*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.



MAGNASOFT* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

Potential Applications

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer is a pre-
mium enhancer for all types of fabrics: cotton, synthetics
and cotton/synthetic blends. Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic
textile enhancer can be used effectively on wrinkle-free
garments that are treated with DP resin and fluorocar-
bon soil release finishes.

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer is normally
applied as a water dilution, blended into the treatment
bath formulation. The water dilutions of Magnasoft JSS
hydrophilic textile enhancer have excellent shear stabil-
ity at high alkaline conditions and high temperatures.
Therefore, it is an excellent material of choice and

can be used for applications where normal emulsified
softeners do not show adequate shear stability.
Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer and its
dilutions are very stable over a wide pH environment
(8-14 pH). Alternative products that require standard
emulsifications may not tolerate these same pH
extremes.

How to Apply

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer can be used
as received or prediluted simply with water before apply-
ing. The optimum treatment will depend on the required
softness of the fabric or yarn after dyeing and rinsing. In
order to obtain the optimum performance of Magnasoft
JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer, it is strongly recom-
mended that the bath be acidified to pH 4-5 with acetic
acid as shown in the examples below.

1. Pad-Dry-Cure Process

Dosage 3-5 g/l (light fabric) — 4-6 g/l
(heavy fabric)

pH 4-5 (adjusted with acetic acid)
Temperature 20-40°C

Pick-Up 65-100%

Drying 100-130°C for 1-2 minutes
Curing 150-180°C for 1-3 minutes

2. Exhaustion Process

Dosage 0.3-1.0% on the weight of fabric
Liguor Ratio 1/10-1/20

pH 4-5 (adjusted with acetic acid)
Temperature 30-50°C

Time 20-30 minutes

Drying 100-130°C

3. Garment Washing Process

Dosage 0.3-1.0% on the weight of garment
Conditions Same as exhaustion process

*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.
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MAGNASOFT* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

Dilution Preparation

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer can be used as received or diluted to any active level. The preferred range is 5.0 to

30.0% Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer according to thefollowing procedures:

Formulations #1 #2 #3 #4
Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer (%) 5 10 20 30
Alcohol Ethoxylated-15E0 - ~0.3 ~1.0 ~1.0
Biocide (%) @ @ @ @
Water to 100% to 100% to 100% to 100%

1. Charge water and surfactant into mixing vessel, stir at 400 rpm until surfactant is completely dissolved.
2. Add Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer slowly under stirring and continue to stir for 5 minutes.
3. Add biocide® if needed. Mix for an additional 10 minutes.

4. Filter to a container.

(a) Biocides must be used in accordance with FIFRA regulations and manufacturer’s label directions.

1% Conventional aminosilicone emulsion
after boiling at 100°C, pH:12.

1% Magnasoft JSS
hydrophilic textile enhancer water solution
after boiling at 100°C, pH:12

*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.
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MAGNASOFT* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

Performance Comparison

The softness rating discussed in these and subsequent charts is based on a scale of 1 to 8, where 8 is the softest. The wettability
(or hydrophilic) rating is measured in seconds.The whiteness rating compares the percent reflectance after treatment with our textile
softener to the percent reflectance of a white standard, or control.

Table 1: MagnasoftJSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer vs. Competitive Softener at Various Add-On Levels on Cotton Knit Fabric

Magnasoft JSS
Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Softness Rating Softness Rating Competitive Product
0.3% » 5.7 56 <=« 0.5%
0.5% » 6.5 6.0 =« 1.0%
1.0% » 7.0 70 = 2.0%
Table 2: MagnasoftJSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer vs. Other Hydrophilic Softeners (1% BOWF)
Wettability (sec.) Whiteness
(AATCC Test Protocol (AATCC Test Method
Hydrophilic Softener Softness Rating 79-1995) 110-1995)
Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer 5-8 75-80
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener 0-1 70
Control 0-1 81
Performance

The data presented in the tables below demonstrate excellent softness, good wettability, and little or no yellowing of various

fabrics treated with Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer.

Table 3: MagnasoftJSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Terrycloth

Add-On (% BOWF)

Softness Rating

Wettability (sec.)
(AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)

Whiteness
(AATCC Test Method 110-1995)

0.3
0.5
0.7
1.0
Control

5.7
6.0
6.4
6.5
1

33
20
15
13
<0.2

76.7
77.5
80.0
80.1
80.9

*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.
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MAGNASOFT* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

Performance (continued)

Table 4: MagnasoftJSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Knits

Add-On (% BOWF)

Softness Rating

Wettability (sec.)
(AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)

Whiteness
(AATCC Test Method 110-1995)

0.3

6.1

28

67.8

0.5 6.4 35 68.4
0.7 6.5 19 68.4
1.0 6.8 20 67.4
Control 1.8 1 72
Table 5: MagnasoftJSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Print Cloth
Wettability (sec.) Whiteness

Add-On (% BOWF)

Softness Rating

(AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)

(AATCC Test Method 110-1995)

0.3

4.8

8

86.1

0.5 5.3 8 86.3
0.7 5.8 5 85.1
1.0 6.3 4 85.3
Control 1 <0.2 86
Table 6: MagnasoftJSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Twill Cloth
Wettability (sec.) Whiteness

Add-On (% BOWF)

Softness Rating

(AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)

(AATCC Test Method 110-1995)

0.3
0.5
0.7
1.0
Control

5.6
6.0
6.2
6.5
1

13
13
14
12
<0.2

73.8
73.0
72.9
72.5
74.2

Table 7: MagnasoftJSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 63/35 Polyester/Cotton Print Cloth

Add-On (% BOWF)

Softness Rating

Wettability (sec.)
(AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)

Whiteness
(AATCC Test Method 110-1995)

0.3
0.5
0.7
1.0
Control

6.3
6.5
6.6
7.0
2

32
10
6
5
41

91.4
91.7
91.9
92.0
88.2

*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.
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MAGNASOFT* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

Stripping

Formulation for cotton fabric

® 2-5 g/1 NaOH

= 2-3 g/1 SDBS (Sodium Dodecyl Benzene Sulfonate, 30%)

= water

Formulation for polyester fabric

= 2-5g/1 N82C03

Procedure for stripping off

m charge fabric and water into machine

® heat to 100°C and continue to boil for 60 minutes

® add NaOH and SDBS for cotton fabric or Na,CO3 and AE-15
for polyester fabric

= cool down to about 60°C and neutralize with acetic acid to

m rinse fabric with water

= 2-3 g/1 AE-15 (Alcohol ethoxylated-15 EO)

Comparison between Stripping Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer and Conventional Aminosilicone

Wetting Time (sec.)

Conditions Fabric Treatment Oil Spots after Stripping
NaOH: 2 g/I Cotton Woven with
SDBS: 2 g/l Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer No ~2
Boiling at 100°C for Cotton Woven with conventional aminosilicone Yes >180
60 minutes
Untreated Cotton Woven No ~2
Cotton Knit with
Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer No 1.5
Cotton Knit with
Conventional aminosilicone Yes >180
Untreated Cotton Knit No 1.5

*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.
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MAGNASOFT* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

Patent Status

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to imply the
nonexistence of any relevant patents or to constitute the
permission, inducement or recommendation to practice any
invention covered by any patent, without authority from the
owner of the patent.

Emergency Service

Product Safety, Handling and Storage

Customers considering the use of this product should

review the latest Material Safety Data Sheet and label for
product safety information, handling instructions, personal
protective equipment if necessary, and any special storage
conditions required. Material Safety Data Sheets are available
at www.momentive.com or, upon request, from any Momentive
Performance Materials representative. Use of other materials in
conjunction with Momentive Performance Materials products
may require additional precautions. Please review and follow
the safety information provided by the manufacturer of such
other materials.

Limitations

Customers must evaluate Momentive Performance Materials
products and make their own determination as to fitness of use
in their particular applications.

Momentive Performance Materials maintains an around-the-clock emergency service for its products. The American Chemistry
Council (CHEMTREC) and CareChem?24 International also maintain an around-the-clock emergency service for all chemical products:

Location Momentive Performance Materials Products All Chemical Products
Mainland U.S., Puerto Rico 518.233.2500 CHEMTREC: 800.424.9300
Alaska, Hawaii 518.233.2500 CHEMTREC: 800.424.9300
Canada 518.2338.2500 CHEMTREC: 800.424.9300
Europe +518.233.2500 +44.(0)208.762.8322 (UK)

Middle East,

All countries, except Israel
Middle East, Israel

Latin America, Asia/Pacific,
all other locations worldwide
At sea

(Albanian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, English, Finnish, French,
German, Greek, Hungarian, Italian, Lithuanian, Norwegian,
Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Russian, Serbo-Croatian,
Slovak, Spanish, Swedish, Turkish, Ukrainian)

+518.233.2500 +961.3.487.287 (Lebanon)
+518.233.2500 +44.(0)208.762.8322 (UK)
+518.233.2500 CHEMTREC: +1-703.5627.3887 (collect)

Radio U.S. Coast Guard, which can directly contact
Momentive Performance Materials at 518.233.2500 or
CHEMTREC at 800.424.9300.

DO NOT WAIT. Phone if in doubt. You will be referred to a specialist for advice.

*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.
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CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTERS

North America

E cs-na.silicones@momentive.com

Specialty Fluids

UA, Silanes and Specialty Coatings
RTVs and Elastomers

Consumer Sealants & Construction
Sealants and Adhesives

T +1.800.523.5862
T +1.800.334.4674
T +1.800.332.3390
T +1.877.943.7325

F +1.304.746.1654
F +1.304.746.1623
F +1.304.746.1623
F +1.304.746.1654

Latin America

E cs-la.silicones@momentive.com

Argentina & Chile

Brazil

Mexico & Central America
Venezuela, Ecuador, Peru,
Colombia & Caribbean

T +54.11.4862.9544
T +55.11.4534.9650
T +52.55.2169.7670
T +58.212.285.2149

F +54.11.4862.9544
F +55.11.4534.9660
F +52.55.2169.7699
F +58.212.285.2149

Europe, Middle East,
Africa and India

E cs-eur.silicones@momentive.com

T +00.800.4321.1000
T +40.21.3111848

Pacific

E cs-ap.silicones@momentive.com

China
Japan
Korea

Malaysia
Thailand

T +1.800.820.0202 or
T +86.21.3860.4892
T +0120.975.400 or
T +81.276.20.6182

T +82.2.6201.4600

T +60.3.9206.1532

T +662.207.3456

F +86.21.5079.3725

F +81.276.31.6259

F +82.2.6201.4601

F +60.3.9206.1533
F +66.2207.3488

Worldwide Hotline

T +1.607.786.8131

F +1.607.786.8309

T +1.800.295.2392

Visit us at Momentive.com

MOMENTI\E

Momentive Performance Materials
22 Corporate Woods Boulevard
Albany, NY 12211
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Each user bears full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of Suppliers’ materials, services, recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify
and perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating Suppliers’ products, materials, or services will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions.
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