

# MAGNASOFT\* JSS

## hydrophilic textile enhancer

SPECIALTY FLUIDS - TEXTILES & LEATHER



**Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer is a new product that possesses outstanding stability under alkaline conditions and at the high temperatures under which conventional aminosilicone emulsions separate and cause silicone spots. At lower levels than other products, Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer delivers a soft, silky, full hand feel and a hydrophilic property to various fabrics.**

**Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer can be applied to a variety of fabrics to deliver outstanding softness with very little yellowing, compared to conventional amino silicones.**

**Dilutions of Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer are extremely shear stable, even at the highly alkaline pH of 14 and at the high temperature of 100°C. Furthermore, its dilutions remain stable in conditions that are often encountered in dyehouses (high temperature baths).**

### Key Features and Typical Benefits

- standard hydrophilic finish
- silicone softness with virtually no yellowing
- for all types of cotton and synthetic fabrics
- a semi-durable, hydrophilic performance
- excellent pH and shear stability
- easy-to-handle liquid that is dilutable in water with minimal stirring
- compatibility with most finishing additives
- compatibility with soil release fluorocarbon finishes
- can be readily stripped off of fabric

### Typical Physical Properties

Appearance	Clear to dark yellowish, translucent to hazy liquid
Viscosity (at 25°C, cPs)	5000
Amine Content, %	0.57
pH (1% at 25°C)	9
Solids Content, %	83

# MAGNASOFT\* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

## Potential Applications

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer is a premium enhancer for all types of fabrics: cotton, synthetics and cotton/synthetic blends. Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer can be used effectively on wrinkle-free garments that are treated with DP resin and fluorocarbon soil release finishes.

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer is normally applied as a water dilution, blended into the treatment bath formulation. The water dilutions of Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer have excellent shear stability at high alkaline conditions and high temperatures. Therefore, it is an excellent material of choice and can be used for applications where normal emulsified softeners do not show adequate shear stability. Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer and its dilutions are very stable over a wide pH environment (3–14 pH). Alternative products that require standard emulsifications may not tolerate these same pH extremes.

## How to Apply

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer can be used as received or prediluted simply with water before applying. The optimum treatment will depend on the required softness of the fabric or yarn after dyeing and rinsing. In order to obtain the optimum performance of Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer, it is strongly recommended that the bath be acidified to pH 4-5 with acetic acid as shown in the examples below.

### 1. Pad-Dry-Cure Process

Dosage	3–5 g/l (light fabric) — 4–6 g/l (heavy fabric)
pH	4–5 (adjusted with acetic acid)
Temperature	20–40°C
Pick-Up	65–100%
Drying	100–130°C for 1–2 minutes
Curing	150–180°C for 1–3 minutes

### 2. Exhaustion Process

Dosage	0.3–1.0% on the weight of fabric
Liquor Ratio	1/10–1/20
pH	4–5 (adjusted with acetic acid)
Temperature	30–50°C
Time	20–30 minutes
Drying	100–130°C

### 3. Garment Washing Process

Dosage	0.3–1.0% on the weight of garment
Conditions	Same as exhaustion process

## MAGNASOFT\* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

### Dilution Preparation

Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer can be used as received or diluted to any active level. The preferred range is 5.0 to 30.0% Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer according to the following procedures:

Formulations	#1	#2	#3	#4
Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer (%)	5	10	20	30
Alcohol Ethoxylated-15E0	—	~0.3	~1.0	~1.0
Biocide (%)	(a)	(a)	(a)	(a)
Water	to 100%	to 100%	to 100%	to 100%

1. Charge water and surfactant into mixing vessel, stir at 400 rpm until surfactant is completely dissolved.
2. Add Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer slowly under stirring and continue to stir for 5 minutes.
3. Add biocide<sup>(a)</sup> if needed. Mix for an additional 10 minutes.
4. Filter to a container.

(a) Biocides must be used in accordance with FIFRA regulations and manufacturer's label directions.



1% Magnasoft JSS  
hydrophilic textile enhancer water solution  
after boiling at 100°C, pH:12



1% Conventional aminosilicone emulsion  
after boiling at 100°C, pH:12.

## MAGNASOFT\* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

### Performance Comparison

The softness rating discussed in these and subsequent charts is based on a scale of 1 to 8, where 8 is the softest. The wettability (or hydrophilic) rating is measured in seconds. The whiteness rating compares the percent reflectance after treatment with our textile softener to the percent reflectance of a white standard, or control.

**Table 1: Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer vs. Competitive Softener at Various Add-On Levels on Cotton Knit Fabric**

Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer	Softness Rating	Softness Rating	Competitive Product
0.3%	5.7	5.6	0.5%
0.5%	6.5	6.0	1.0%
1.0%	7.0	7.0	2.0%

**Table 2: Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer vs. Other Hydrophilic Softeners (1% BOWF)**

Hydrophilic Softener	Softness Rating	Wettability (sec.) (AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)	Whiteness (AATCC Test Method 110-1995)
Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer	7.5	5-8	75-80
Magnasoft HSSD hydrophilic textile softener	4.5	0-1	70
Control	1	0-1	81

### Performance

The data presented in the tables below demonstrate excellent softness, good wettability, and little or no yellowing of various fabrics treated with Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer.

**Table 3: Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Terrycloth**

Add-On (% BOWF)	Softness Rating	Wettability (sec.) (AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)	Whiteness (AATCC Test Method 110-1995)
0.3	5.7	33	76.7
0.5	6.0	20	77.5
0.7	6.4	15	80.0
1.0	6.5	13	80.1
Control	1	<0.2	80.9

## MAGNASOFT\* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

### Performance (continued)

**Table 4: Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Knits**

Add-On (% BOWF)	Softness Rating	Wettability (sec.) (AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)	Whiteness (AATCC Test Method 110-1995)
0.3	6.1	28	67.8
0.5	6.4	35	68.4
0.7	6.5	19	68.4
1.0	6.8	20	67.4
Control	1.8	1	72

**Table 5: Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Print Cloth**

Add-On (% BOWF)	Softness Rating	Wettability (sec.) (AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)	Whiteness (AATCC Test Method 110-1995)
0.3	4.8	8	86.1
0.5	5.3	8	86.3
0.7	5.8	5	85.1
1.0	6.3	4	85.3
Control	1	<0.2	86

**Table 6: Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 100% Cotton Twill Cloth**

Add-On (% BOWF)	Softness Rating	Wettability (sec.) (AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)	Whiteness (AATCC Test Method 110-1995)
0.3	5.6	13	73.8
0.5	6.0	13	73.0
0.7	6.2	14	72.9
1.0	6.5	12	72.5
Control	1	<0.2	74.2

**Table 7: Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer Performance on 63/35 Polyester/Cotton Print Cloth**

Add-On (% BOWF)	Softness Rating	Wettability (sec.) (AATCC Test Protocol 79-1995)	Whiteness (AATCC Test Method 110-1995)
0.3	6.3	32	91.4
0.5	6.5	10	91.7
0.7	6.6	6	91.9
1.0	7.0	5	92.0
Control	2	41	88.2

## MAGNASOFT\* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

### Stripping

Formulation for cotton fabric

- 2–5 g/l NaOH
- 2–3 g/l SDBS (Sodium Dodecyl Benzene Sulfonate, 30%)
- water

Formulation for polyester fabric

- 2–5 g/l Na<sub>2</sub>CO<sub>3</sub>
- 2–3 g/l AE-15 (Alcohol ethoxylated-15 EO)

Procedure for stripping off

- charge fabric and water into machine
- add NaOH and SDBS for cotton fabric or Na<sub>2</sub>CO<sub>3</sub> and AE-15 for polyester fabric
- heat to 100°C and continue to boil for 60 minutes
- cool down to about 60°C and neutralize with acetic acid to pH 5–6
- rinse fabric with water

### Comparison between Stripping Magnasoft JSS Hydrophilic Textile Enhancer and Conventional Aminosilicone

Conditions	Fabric Treatment	Oil Spots	Wetting Time (sec.) after Stripping
NaOH: 2 g/l SDBS: 2 g/l Boiling at 100°C for 60 minutes	Cotton Woven with Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer	No	~2
	Cotton Woven with conventional aminosilicone	Yes	>180
	Untreated Cotton Woven	No	~2
	Cotton Knit with Magnasoft JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer	No	1.5
	Cotton Knit with Conventional aminosilicone	Yes	>180
	Untreated Cotton Knit	No	1.5

# MAGNASOFT\* JSS hydrophilic textile enhancer

## Patent Status

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to imply the nonexistence of any relevant patents or to constitute the permission, inducement or recommendation to practice any invention covered by any patent, without authority from the owner of the patent.

## Product Safety, Handling and Storage

Customers considering the use of this product should review the latest Material Safety Data Sheet and label for product safety information, handling instructions, personal protective equipment if necessary, and any special storage conditions required. Material Safety Data Sheets are available at [www.momentive.com](http://www.momentive.com) or, upon request, from any Momentive Performance Materials representative. Use of other materials in conjunction with Momentive Performance Materials products may require additional precautions. Please review and follow the safety information provided by the manufacturer of such other materials.

## Limitations

Customers must evaluate Momentive Performance Materials products and make their own determination as to fitness of use in their particular applications.

## Emergency Service

Momentive Performance Materials maintains an around-the-clock emergency service for its products. The American Chemistry Council (CHEMTREC) and CareChem24 International also maintain an around-the-clock emergency service for all chemical products:

Location	Momentive Performance Materials Products	All Chemical Products
Mainland U.S., Puerto Rico Alaska, Hawaii Canada Europe	518.233.2500 518.233.2500 518.233.2500 +518.233.2500 (Albanian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, English, Finnish, French, German, Greek, Hungarian, Italian, Lithuanian, Norwegian, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Russian, Serbo-Croatian, Slovak, Spanish, Swedish, Turkish, Ukrainian)	CHEMTREC: 800.424.9300 CHEMTREC: 800.424.9300 CHEMTREC: 800.424.9300 +44.(0)208.762.8322 (UK)
Middle East, All countries, except Israel Middle East, Israel Latin America, Asia/Pacific, all other locations worldwide At sea	+518.233.2500 +518.233.2500 +518.233.2500 Radio U.S. Coast Guard, which can directly contact Momentive Performance Materials at 518.233.2500 or CHEMTREC at 800.424.9300.	+961.3.487.287 (Lebanon) +44.(0)208.762.8322 (UK) CHEMTREC: +1-703.527.3887 (collect)

DO NOT WAIT. Phone if in doubt. You will be referred to a specialist for advice.

## CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTERS

North America	E cs-na.silicones@momentive.com		
	• Specialty Fluids	T +1.800.523.5862	F +1.304.746.1654
	• UA, Silanes and Specialty Coatings	T +1.800.334.4674	F +1.304.746.1623
	• RTVs and Elastomers	T +1.800.332.3390	F +1.304.746.1623
	• Consumer Sealants & Construction Sealants and Adhesives	T +1.877.943.7325	F +1.304.746.1654
Latin America	E cs-la.silicones@momentive.com		
	• Argentina & Chile	T +54.11.4862.9544	F +54.11.4862.9544
	• Brazil	T +55.11.4534.9650	F +55.11.4534.9660
	• Mexico & Central America	T +52.55.2169.7670	F +52.55.2169.7699
	• Venezuela, Ecuador, Peru, Colombia & Caribbean	T +58.212.285.2149	F +58.212.285.2149
Europe, Middle East, Africa and India	E cs-eur.silicones@momentive.com	T +00.800.4321.1000 T +40.21.3111848	
Pacific	E cs-ap.silicones@momentive.com		
	• China	T +1.800.820.0202 or T +86.21.3860.4892	F +86.21.5079.3725
	• Japan	T +0120.975.400 or T +81.276.20.6182	F +81.276.31.6259
	• Korea	T +82.2.6201.4600	F +82.2.6201.4601
	• Malaysia	T +60.3.9206.1532	F +60.3.9206.1533
	• Thailand	T +662.207.3456	F +66.2207.3488
Worldwide Hotline		T +1.607.786.8131 T +1.800.295.2392	F +1.607.786.8309

Visit us at [Momentive.com](http://Momentive.com)



Momentive Performance Materials  
22 Corporate Woods Boulevard  
Albany, NY 12211

\*Magnasoft is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Inc.

Momentive is a trademark of Momentive Performance Materials Holdings LLC.

Copyright 2003-2011 Momentive Performance Materials Inc. All rights reserved.

MOM-134-097-30E-GL 04/11 Printed in U.S.A.

THE MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OF MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS INC., MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS USA INC., MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD., MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS WORLDWIDE INC., MOMENTIVE PERFORMANCE MATERIALS GMBH, THEIR SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES DOING BUSINESS IN LOCAL JURISDICTIONS (collectively "SUPPLIERS"), ARE SOLD BY THE RESPECTIVE LEGAL ENTITY OF THE SUPPLIER SUBJECT TO SUPPLIERS' STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, WHICH ARE INCLUDED IN THE APPLICABLE DISTRIBUTOR OR OTHER SALES AGREEMENT, PRINTED ON THE BACK OF ORDER ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND INVOICES, AND AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST. ALTHOUGH ANY INFORMATION, RECOMMENDATIONS, OR ADVICE CONTAINED HEREIN IS GIVEN IN GOOD FAITH, SUPPLIERS MAKE NO WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, (i) THAT THE RESULTS DESCRIBED HEREIN WILL BE OBTAINED UNDER END-USE CONDITIONS, OR (ii) AS TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OR SAFETY OF ANY DESIGN INCORPORATING SUPPLIERS' PRODUCTS, MATERIALS, SERVICES, RECOMMENDATIONS OR ADVICE. AFOREMENTIONED EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO THE EXTENT THAT THE END-USE CONDITIONS AND/OR INCORPORATION CONDITIONS CORRESPOND TO THE RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF USE AND/OR OF INCORPORATION AS DESCRIBED BY SUPPLIER IN ITS PRODUCT DATA SHEET AND/OR PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUPPLIERS' STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SALE, SUPPLIERS AND THEIR REPRESENTATIVES SHALL IN NO EVENT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY USE OF ITS MATERIALS, PRODUCTS OR SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Each user bears full responsibility for making its own determination as to the suitability of Suppliers' materials, services, recommendations, or advice for its own particular use. Each user must identify and perform all tests and analyses necessary to assure that its finished parts incorporating Suppliers' products, materials, or services will be safe and suitable for use under end-use conditions. Nothing in this or any other document, nor any oral recommendation or advice, shall be deemed to alter, vary, supersede, or waive any provision of Suppliers' Standard Conditions of Sale or this Disclaimer, unless any such modification is specifically agreed to in a writing signed by Suppliers. No statement contained herein concerning a possible or suggested use of any material, product, service or design is intended, or should be construed, to grant any license under any patent or other intellectual property right of Suppliers or any of its subsidiaries or affiliates covering such use or design, or as a recommendation for the use of such material, product, service or design in the infringement of any patent or other intellectual property right.